

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

**NATIONAL TRUST FOR HISTORIC
PRESERVATION IN THE UNITED STATES,**

Plaintiff,

v.

NATIONAL PARK SERVICE, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 25-4316

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. The National Trust Has Standing. 1

 A. The National Trust Has Organizational Standing. 2

 B. The National Trust Has Associational Standing. 4

II. The National Trust is Likely to Succeed on Its APA Claims..... 5

 A. The National Trust Can Advance APA Claims Against EXR Because EXR Is an Agency..... 5

 B. The Ballroom Project Must Be Expressly Authorized by Congress..... 8

 C. The Defendants Have Violated NEPA. 15

 D. The Defendants Have Continued to Fail to Engage in Adequate Commission Review..... 20

III. The National Trust Is Likely to Succeed on Its Constitutional Claims..... 22

IV. The Other *Winter* Factors Favor Preliminary Injunctive Relief..... 24

Conclusion 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

AFL-CIO v. Dep’t of Labor,
766 F. Supp. 3d 105 (D.D.C. 2025).....6, 8

Armstrong v. Exec. Off. of the President
90 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....7

Cabinet Mtns. Wilderness/Scotchman’s Peak Grizzly Bears v. Peterson,
685 F.2d 678 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....18

Ctr. for Biological Div. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
145 F.4th 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2025).....5

Chamber of Com. of the U.S. v. Reich,
74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....13, 15

Citizens Against Burlington, Inc. v. Busey,
938 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....18

Climate United Fund v. Citibank, N.A., 2025 U.S. App. LEXIS 33454 (D.C. Cir.
Dec. 17, 2025).23

Cnty. for Creative Non-Violence v. Carvino,
654 F. Supp. 827 (D.D.C. 1986), *aff’d*, 865 F.2d 382 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....14

**Dalton v. Specter*,
511 U.S. (1994).....22, 23

Dong v. Smithsonian Inst.,
125 F.3d 877 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....6, 7

Env’tl Def. Fund v. FERC,
2 F.4th 953 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....4

FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med.,
602 U.S. 367 (2024).....3, 19

Friends of Animals v. Bernhardt,
961 F.3d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....2

In re FTX Trading Ltd.,
91 F.4th 148 (3d Cir. 2024)9

Jackson Hole Conservation All. v. Babbitt,
96 F. Supp. 2d 1288 (D. Wyo. 2000).....7

Global Health Council v. Trump,
152 F.4th 1 (2025).....22, 23

Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo,
603 U.S. 369 (2024).....17

Marsh v. Ore. Nat. Res. Council,
490 U.S. 360 (1989).....18

**Massachusetts v. Watt*,
716 F.2d 946 (1st Cir. 1983).....21

Meyer v. Bush,
981 F.2d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....7

Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. Semonite,
916 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....2, 7

Nat’l Treas. Empls. Union v. Vought,
149 F.4th 762 (D.C. Cir. 2025), vacated by 2025 U.S. App. LEXIS 33453
(D.C. Cir. Dec. 17, 2025).....22

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Dep’t of State,
658 F. Supp. 2d 105 (D.D.C. 2009).....15

Oglala Sioux Tribe v. NRC,
896 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....19

PETA v. USDA, 797 F.3d 1087, 1093-95 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....2

**Rushforth v. Council of Econ. Advisers*,
762 F.2d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....6, 7, 8

Seven Cnty. Infrastructure Coal. v. Eagle Cnty.,
605 U.S. 168 (2025).....17

**Summers v. Earth Island Inst.*,
555 U.S. 488 (2009).....4, 5

Sweetland v. Walters,
60 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....6, 8

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.,
531 U.S. 457 (2001).....13

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
343 U.S. 579 (1952).....23

Statutes

*3 U.S.C. § 105(d)8, 9, 11, 12

31 U.S.C. § 1321(b)12

31 U.S.C. § 1535(a)6, 9

40 U.S.C. § 68.....13

*40 U.S.C. § 8106..... *passim*

40 U.S.C. § 8722(b)20

42 U.S.C. § 4336(b)18, 19

42 U.S.C. § 4336e(10)19

54 U.S.C. § 100101(a)9, 15

54 U.S.C. § 100101(b)9, 15, 16

54 U.S.C. § 3021013

54 U.S.C. § 307104.....3, 4

54 U.S.C. § 312102(a)2

54 U.S.C. § 312102(b)2

54 U.S.C. § 312105(g)3

Act of August 24, 1912, 37 Stat. 417 (1912).....11

Pub. L. 73-67, 48 Stat. 195 (1933).....10

Pub. L. 89-665, 80 Stat. 915 (1966).....3

Pub. L. 94-129, 89 Stat. 683 (1975).....13

Pub. L. 99-591, 100 Stat. 3341 (1986).....13

Pub. L. 103-111, 107 Stat. 1051 (1993).....13

Pub. L. 118-47, 138 Stat. 460 (2024).....9, 12

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Art. II, § 3, cl. 314

U.S. Const. Art. IV, § 3, cl. 2.....23

Other Authorities

40 C.F.R. § 1508.1(w)20

45 C.F.R. § 2101.1(a).....20

48 C.F.R. § 2.1016

National Park Service, *Comprehensive Design Plan: White House & President’s Park* (2000), available at <https://babel.hathitrust.org/cgi/pt?id=umn.31951p009596291&seq=3> (last accessed Jan. 20, 2026).....17

National Park Service, *Foundation Document: The White House and President’s Park* (Sept. 2014), available at https://www.nps.gov/whho/planyourvisit/upload/WHHO_FD_2015-508-accessible-resize.pdf (last accessed Jan. 20, 2026).....17

NPS Director’s Order 12.....19

NPS Director’s Order 21.....20

USASpending.gov, <https://www.usaspending.gov/agency> (last accessed Jan. 20, 2026)6
